RESOLUTION 2020-47
(Adoption of the 2021 Skamania County Budget)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners did consider the 2021 budgets proposed by
Department Heads and Elected Officials in public session and had subsequent discussions in public
session regarding the status and policy direction of the budget; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 15, 2020 to consider the amount of taxes to
be collected for the Current Expense Fund (Resolution (2020-44), Declaring Substantial Need for
Purpose of Setting the Limit Factor for the Property Tax Levy in 2021, (Resolution 2020-46) and
the County Road Fund (Resolution (2020-45) which considered an increase in the taxes to be
collected for 2021 to be one percent (1%) over the amount levied for collection in 2021, plus any
increased amount resulting from the addition of new construction and improvements to property
and any increase in the value of state assessed property for both the Current Expense and County
Road Funds; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 10, 2020 to consider the 2021 preliminary
budget; and

WHEREAS, any and all taxpayers appearing at the hearing to be heard for or against any part of
the budget or the proposed increases in tax levies have been given the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners duly considered all testimony and other matters
pertaining to said budgets and tax levies; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has adopted the Annual Road Construction Program
for 2021 per Resolution 2020-43; and

WHEREAS, the final budgets for the various departments of Current Expense Fund, various
Special Revenue Funds, Capital Improvement Funds, Enterprise Fund, and Internal Service Funds
are set forth in Attachment "A"; and

WHEREAS, all Collective Bargaining Agreements have been extended through 2021 or are
currently in negotiations; and

WHEREAS, changes in state and federal funding to counties, as well as local funding may change
during 2021 due to state revenue shortfalls, poor economic conditions, and/or unforeseen
circumstances and these events may have an impact on various programs or services provided by
the County that require a monthly review of the status of revenues, expenditures and the
establishment of funding of priorities for future years; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2021 budget for Skamania County in the

amount of $13,579,896 for the Current Expense Fund and $26,431,396 for all other County funds,
for a total budget of $40,011,292 is hereby adopted as set forth, with the following Proviso’s:

RESOLUTION 2020-47  Adoption of 2021 Skamania County Final Budget 1



—_—

. The Board of County Commissioners requires that in every instance, any expenditure be
considered mission critical by the respective Elected Official or Department Head; and
indicates that all expenditures are subject to review, and request by the Board of
Commissioners of the propriety of said expenditure, prior to its payment. It is the Board’s
goal to keep supplemental budget expenditure requests to 0.

[\

. The Board of County Commissioners requires that all purchases made via county debit or
credit card be submitted, via a form provided by the Commissioner’s Office, to the Chair,
or designee, for approval prior to purchase. Elected Officials may approve the form for
their department prior to purchase but must still attach the authorization form to the
voucher for reimbursement to the debit card account.

3. No department or fund may add positions, increase hours of service budgeted, or change
the pay rate of employees, without the written permission of the Board of Commissioners,
and are not to exceed the bottom-line budget.

4. Any changes in the 2021 wage schedule for any employee requires approval of the Board
of Commissioners; no market position adjustments will be implemented without the
written approval of the Board of Commissioners; no reclassifications, range adjustments
or assignment of ranges of new positions will be implemented without written approval by
the Board of Commissioners; and

5. The minimum cost for determining if an item will be considered capital equipment has
been changed to $5,000 as acknowledged by the Board of Commissioners in the Capital
Inventory Assets document, Auditor File Number 2014000300 on April 1, 2014; no
department or fund may purchase capital equipment that is not specifically listed in their
capital budget within the final budget documentation without the written permission of the
Board of Commissioners; and

N

. No department or fund may spend more than its total expenditures and other financial
uses without a supplemental budget approved by the Board of Commissioners. Non-
expenditures (ending fund balances and interfund loan payments) shall not be
considered as part of this expenditure authorization except for the express purpose of
authorizing ending fund balances and interfund loan payments; and

~J

. The aggregate expenditures for road construction projects in the County Road Fund
(1400.000) may not exceed the amount shown in the 2021 Skamania County Road Fund
Construction Budget without the written approval of the Board of Commissioners and no
individual road construction project may exceed the estimated project cost shown (less
any expenditure authorized for Right-of-Way purchase) by more than 10% without the
written approval of the Board of Commissioners; and

The expenditure authorization of purchase of Right-of-Way must be approved by the Board of
Commissioners prior to committing or expending any funds; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED THAT the Board of Commissioners may supplement the
budget throughout the year; either through increase or decrease as factors may require, and to

RESOLUTION 2020-47  Adoption of 2021 Skamania County Final Budget 2



that end will convene a budget workshop when necessary during the regular business meeting to
discuss revenue, expenditures and any supplemental adjustments to be made, said changes to be
noticed to the public via a supplemental budget.

PASSED IN REGULAR SESSION this 15th day of December 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SKANM IA COUNTY, WASHINGTON
/ //"/ 7
1% s

Chairil?’ //

. 7

ATTEST: ‘ /75%
Commissioner—— WQ

Z )4 M ¥ Q{ég £ e :r Wh

Clerk of the Board Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM Farsd 3
Against O

//%// &2 " Abstain

Prosecuting Attorney Absent

RESOLUTION 2020-47  Adoption of 2021 Skamania County Final Budget 3



Attachment A

Skamania County Final Budget 2021 2021
CURRENT EXPENSE Revenue Expense
Boundary Review Board - 3,117.00
Commissioners 2,020.00 586,372.00
Public Defender - 85,200.00
Superior Court 61,226.00 242,535.00
Clerk 66,000.00 376,595.00
District Court 127,159.00 604,476.00
Treasurer 328,260.00 400,567.00
Auditor 274,950.00 603,168.00
Assessor 35,710.00 555,963.00
Board of Equalization - 8,304.00
Prosecutor 135,288.00 764,849.00
Support Enforcement 52,700.00 54,728.00
Civil Service - 1,250.00
Buildings & Grounds 146,360.00 866,184.00
Information Technology 2,000.00 487,506.00
Sheriff 575,668.00 2,999,126.00
Probation 36,750.00 112,335.00
Jail 183,500.00 1,143,984.00
Jail Work Crew 100,000.00 116,675.00
Emergency Management 77,040.00 104,201.00
Juvenile Services 63,887.00 271,078.00
Noxious Weed 215,650.00 295,474.00
Planning 0010.310 317,600.00 449,692.00
Coroner 8,000.00 36,363.00
Community Events & Recreation 161,300.00 359,251.00
Human Resources - 175,741.00
External Services 11,900.00 176,836.00
Sub Total 2,982,968.00 11,881,570.00
Operating Transfers Out
To C/R Salaries & Wages - 0.00
To C/R Contingent Liability - 0.00
To County Road (Plowing) - 10,000.00
To Seniors - 207,698.00
To C/R Insurance - 0.00
To C/RIT Fund - 0.00
To Nuisance Control - 0.00
Subtotal Op Transfers Out - 217,698.00

[Non-Departmental Revenue

10,596,928.00 |

1,480,628.00 |

Current Expense Total

Difference

Updated 12/07/2020

13,579,896.00

13,579,896.00



Skamania County Budget 2021

2021

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Beginning Revenue Expense Ending
Cash Cash
C/R Insurance - 691,760.00 691,760.00 -
C/R Contingent Liability 237,708.00 - 237,708.00 -
C/R Salaries and Wages 926,317.00 - 926,317.00 -
C/R Buildings and Grounds 300,000.00 - 300,000.00 -
C/R Facilities and Land 600,000.00 - 600,000.00 -
C/R Loan - 1,480,628.00 1,480,628.00 -
C/R Information Technology 361,246.00 - 361,246.00 -
Hotel Motel Tax 205,259.00 100,000.00 114,500.00 190,759.00
Crime Victims Compensation 106,493.00 69,294.00 76,459.00 99,328.00
Law Library 2,179.00 1,406.00 3,585.00 -
Sheriff Drug Investigation Fund 37,424.00 4,000.00 10,750.00 30,674.00
SARS/EMS 5,540.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 5,540.00
Emergency 911 120,173.00 608,706.00 608,596.00 120,283.00
Inmate Weifare 56,479.00 13,500.00 48,500.00 21,479.00
Sheriff Criminal Investigation 26,883.00 10,000.00 19,500.00 17,383.00
Treasurers O&M 16,000.00 700.00 15,700.00 1,000.00
Cable TV Fund 47,006.00 7,200.00 3,500.00 50,706.00
Community Health 548,864.00 2,514,550.00 2,501,763.00 561,651.00
Senijor Services 21,300.00 1,018,330.00 1,039,630.00 -
Veterans Relief 186,300.00 42,000.00 51,000.00 177,300.00
Election Reserve 122,000.00 4,000.00 43,500.00 82,500.00
Auditors O&M 159,500.00 58,000.00 56,500.00 161,000.00
Affordable Housing 17,440.00 16,200.00 33,640.00 -
County Clerk Collections 58,519.00 5,552.00 5,552.00 58,519.00
Real Estate Excise Tax 45,000.00 8,500.00 25,010.00 28,490.00
Trial Court Improvement 34,978.00 12,696.00 14,700.00 32,974.00
Nuisance Control 44,582.00 - 44,582.00 -
Wind River Business Park 2,000.00 400,158.00 373,862.00 28,296.00
Title llf - General 186,039.00 165,409.00 198,386.00 153,062.00
Homeless Housing & Assistance 233,850.00 124,000.00 114,329.00 243,521.00
Family Support Fund 22,101.00 2,392.00 24,493.00 -
County Road 2,798,598.00 4,309,436.00 4,483,246.00 2,624,788.00
C/R County Road 798,273.00 - - 798,273.00
Subtotal Special Revenues 8,328,051.00 11,670,417.00 14,510,942.00 5,487,526.00
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS
Capital Imp 0.09 {3010.000) 200,000.00 140,000.00 283,487.00 56,513.00
Captital Imp REET {3010.100) 173,967.00 230,000.00 273,000.00 130,967.00
Capital Imp Fair (3010.200) 3,467.00 4,600.00 - 8,067.00
Total Capital Improvement Fund 377,434.00 374,600.00 556,487.00 195,547.00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Solid Waste 221,310.00 1,180,000.00 1,313,415.00 87,895.00
Building Inspec & Enviro Health Srv 220,000.00 360,200.00 341,203.00 238,997.00
Total Enterprise Funds 441,310.00 1,540,200.00 1,654,618.00 326,892.00

Updated 12/07/2020




Skamania County Budget 2021 2021
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Beginning Revenue Expense Ending
Cash Cash
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND
ER&R General 5010.000 167,553.00 793,787.00 691,874.00 269,466.00
ER&R County Road 5010.101 234,261.00 335,218.00 250,500.00 318,979.00
ER&R Sheriff's Vehicles 5010.102 10,657.00 175,145.00 104,229.00 81,573.00
ER&R CE Vehicles 5010.103 115,075.00 44,322.00 - 159,397.00
ER&R Solid Waste Vehicles 5010.104 92,781.00 23,704.00 - 116,485.00
ER&R Seniors Replacement 5010.105 8,550.00 9,831.00 12,000.00 6,381.00
ER&R Weed Replacement 5010.106 15,485.00 - 15,000.00 485.00
ER&R CR Computer Repl 5010.107 13,499.00 4,612.00 8,976.00 9,135.00
ER&R Comm Heaith Comp Repl
5010.108 16,913.00 7,072.00 10,160.00 13,825.00
ER&R Comp Replacement 5010.109 2,179.00 615.00 1,496.00 1,298.00
ER&R SW Computer Repl 5010.110 1,090.00 307.00 748.00 649.00
ER&R Sheriff Computer Rep! 5010.111 25,852.00 10,762.00 16,830.00 19,784.00
ER&R Weed Computer Repl 5010.112 2,179.00 615.00 1,496.00 1,298.00
ER&R Seniors Computer Repl 5010.113 7,636.00 1,845.00 4,644.00 4,837.00
ER&R CE Computer Repl 5010.114 72,321.00 25,213.00 31,350.00 66,184.00
ER&R General Maintenance 5010.200 175,403.00 144,766.00 143,993.00 176,176.00
ER&R Radio Infrastructure 5010.201 274,857.00 18,382.00 293,239.00 -
ER&R Stores 5010.300 314,522.00 552,375.00 621,627.00 245,270.00
ERR COVID - - - -
Equipment Rental & Revolving Total 1,550,813.00 2,148,571.00 2,208,162.00 1,491,222.00
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE BUDGET 10,697,608.00 15,733,788.00 18,930,209.00 7,501,187.00 l
TOTAL CURRENT EXPENSE BUDGET 13,579,896.00 13,579,896.00

TOTAL BUDGET

10,697,608.00

29,313,684.00

32,510,105.00

7,501,187.00

Updated 12/07/2020



[(v8'00£2512)

TZ0Z 01 0Z0¢ @nusAnad ug mu:w.uwt_ﬂ

[L00'8z6"965°01

1207 3NN3ATY IVINIWIYYLIa ZOE

[ ¥8'829'vsL2T

(si ddns niy2) 0207 INNIATY TVINIWLHVAIA NON|

SI3jsuel] pg 159404 1S S[eS 1G]

PaAIRO3Y Sueo pUnIaIy]

uoiimilsay

SI3J5UBI| pIROY 152104 B1EIS 1910

Sp.leog 158404 9315 Uo 1saual3u|

Xe] S3|es uo uj

slijoid paeog jonbn

XB] 3519X3 Jonbry

Xe| 3s19X3 euenlirepy

9205N[ [RUIWII)

VIYVYN/JVYN - Lid

9JUBISISSY 0)

3Seyaind pg 158104 1§ 53|15 1q [

3SeydIngd pieog 158404 91835 JaYI0

xe] 333)Inld and

3JHPIIM PUB ysi4 - saxe] Jo nar uj pag

171d - saxe] jo nal7 U] pay

Spun4 152104 |elapay

VYSNOYD - 111d

9A0) 320y - 171d

Xe] 1539nJeH 3)eALld

Xe] 9s19x3 pjoyasea

XE] S3[BS 3DIISN[ |RUIWIL)

Xe] asn pue sajes

SUOND3J|0) XB

19n0ALIR)

00°000'vZL Si3jsuel] pg 153104 1S sajes gL

00°000'%2L'T P3AIRIaY sueoT punyajuy 00'829°08v'T
00°009 uoinIssy 00'829°08t'T
00°'000°000°T Si9jsuel] pieog 18404 3183 1830 -

00°08¢Z Spieog 152104 31e15 uo 153133U] -

00°00¢'T Xe| $3|eS uo | 00°000'C
00'009'1¢ $1i}0.d pleog sonbpy 000021
00°001T'8T Xe| 8sjox3 Jonbry 00°009'T€
00°0000T Xe] 9510x3 euenfuepy 000018t
00'008'9€7 QOSNT jeutuwil) 00°000°07
000018 VOUVYN/AVYN - 1id 00°008'9gZ
00'009°c6T JURlSISSY 0) 00°000'8
00°002°s 3SBYdiNng pg 159404 3§ SajeS 4q ) 00°009°€6T
00°189 95eUdind pieog 153104 a1e1S JAYI0 0000002
00°00980T Xe] 93djIald ANd 00005t
LS TYTLYS (0Z07) 1e1U0) STYY) 61-QIAOD 00°000°00T
00°002'T SHIPIIA pUe ysi4 - saxe] JO nafi uj pad 00°00Z'T
00°000°00¢ L1ld - Saxe]_jo naij u| pa4 00°000°00€

- SpuUny 19104 |elapay 00veT'T/(TT
- SA0) XI0Y - 17id 00°00€‘T

00°005'T VSNDYJ - 11id 00°008
00°00L€ST XE] 15aA4eH 3)eAlid 00°000°0ST
00°000°0T Xe1 35103 pjoyasea 00°000'8
00'008°4TT Xe| $3Jeg ad{Isnf jeuiwi) 00008221
00000196 XB] 35 pue sajes 00°000'196
00°LSO'SHE'T SUOIIDaJI0) xe | 00°'SS9‘ETY'T
LTBIL'EPT'Y SETNINITSY 00'€66'998'T
¥8'8¢9'vSL'ZT {s# ddns nauy) ozoz BNU3ABY |ejuswliedag-uonN 00'826°965'01

120Z 3nuanay |ejuawiliedag-uon




